3

Edgar Filing: MAGAL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD - Form 424B3

6

USE OF PROCEEDS

  We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of the ordinary shares offered hereby. To the extent that we will
receive cash upon exercise of the warrants ($3,840,891 if exercised in full), we currently expect to use that cash for
general corporate purposes. These purposes may include repayment of debt, working capital needs, capital
expenditures, acquisitions and any other general corporate purpose.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2016: (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as
adjusted  basis to give effect to the issuance of 898,203 ordinary shares after receiving payment of the exercise price
of the warrants and after deducting the offering expenses, and the application of our net proceeds from the receipt of
the warrants exercise price as described under the heading “Use of Proceeds.”

The following table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and related notes, which are
incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

As of December 31,

Actual
As
Adjusted

(U.S. dollars in
thousands)
Unaudited

Current:
Cash and cash equivalents $19,692 $23,533
Short-term bank deposits 31,036 31,036
Restricted deposits 1,809 1,809
Total cash and cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits and restricted deposits 52,537 56,378

Liabilities:
Total current liabilities 21,288 21,302
Total long-term liabilities 2,787 2,787
Total liabilities 24,075 24,089

Shareholder’s Equity:
Share capital:
Ordinary shares of NIS 1.00 par value;
   Authorized: 39,748,000 shares at December 31, 2016; Issued and outstanding: 22,894,348
shares at December 31, 2016 6,679 6,927
Additional paid-in capital 93,441 97,034
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,923 ) (1,923 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments (Magal’s standalone financial statements) 412 412
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (16,600 ) (16,614 )

Total Magal shareholders’ equity 82,009 85,836
Non-controlling interest (91 ) (91 )

Total shareholders’ equity 81,918 85,745

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $105,993 $109,834

Edgar Filing: MAGAL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD - Form 424B3

7

4

Edgar Filing: MAGAL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD - Form 424B3

8

DIVIDEND POLICY

We currently intend to retain future earnings for use in our business and do not anticipate paying cash dividends on
our ordinary shares in the foreseeable future.  Future dividend distributions are subject to the discretion of our board
of directors and will depend on a number of factors, including our operating results, future capital resources available
for distribution, capital requirements, financial condition, the tax implications of dividend distributions on our income,